

CASE NO. 10-840

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.
APPELLANTS

and

FAMILY COUNCIL ACTION COMMITTEE, ET AL.
INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS

v. CASE NO. 10-840

SHEILA COLE, ET AL. APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CHRIS PIAZZA, CIRCUIT JUDGE

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC. AND OTHER CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS

Susan L. Sommer*
Flor Bermudez*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, New York 10005
(212) 809-8585

Mark Burnette A.B.N. 88078
MITCHELL, BLACKSTOCK,
BARNES, IVERS & SNEDDON,
PLLC
1010 West 3rd Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 378-7870

Kenneth D. Upton, Jr.*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75219
(214) 219-8585

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Lambda
Legal Defense and Education Fund,
Inc., et al.*

**Motion to practice by comity
pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....SoI 1

ARGUMENTArg 1

 I. The United States Constitution, Like The Arkansas
 Constitution, Guarantees The Fundamental Right To
 Maintain Intimate Relationships, A Right Violated By
 Act 1Arg 4

 II. The U.S. Supreme Court Applies Rational Review To
 Strike Down Legislative Classifications That In
 Reality Do Not Advance A Legitimate Government
 Goal, Reviewing With Special Care Classifications
 Impinging On Important Personal Interests Or
 Targeting An Historically Disfavored GroupArg 11

 III. Act 1 Fails Rational Review Because The Exclusion
 Of Cohabiting Couples From All Consideration As
 Foster And Adoptive Parents Does Not Rationally
 Further A Legitimate Government PurposeArg 21

CONCLUSIONArg 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	Arg 7
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	Arg 10
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	Arg 6, 7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	Arg 5, 9
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991).....	Arg 23
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	Arg 8
<i>Dep't of Human Servs. v. Howard</i> , 367 Ark. 55, 238 S.W.3d 1 (2006).....	Arg 1, 23
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	Arg 4
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	Arg 6, 7
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	Arg 13

<i>Fla. Dep't of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G. & N.R.G.</i> , No. 3D08-3044, 2010 Fla. App. LEXIS 14014 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Sept. 22, 2010).....	Arg 25, 26
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	Arg 6, 7
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	Arg 10, 11
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	Arg 13
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	Arg 14
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	Arg 16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	Arg 26
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. United States</i> , No. CV 04-08425-VAP, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93612 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2010) <i>appeal docketed</i> No. 10-56634 (9th Cir. Oct. 15, 2010).....	Arg 9
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	Arg 10, 13
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	Arg 9
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	Arg 13, 14

<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	Arg 13
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	Arg 5
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	Arg 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	Arg 8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	Arg 5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	Arg 4, 7, 8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	Arg 9
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	Arg 15
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	Arg 10
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	Arg 14
<i>Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	Arg 9
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	Arg 4

Zobel v. Williams,
457 U.S. 55 (1982) Arg 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 9-8-301-306 SoI 1

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-304(a) Arg 1

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-304(b) Arg 1

Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-203 Arg 21

Ark. Const. amend. 83, § 1 Arg 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV SoI 1, Arg 6

MISCELLANEOUS

Brenden Farrington, *DCF Won't Appeal Overturn of Gay Adoption Ban*, Miami Herald, Oct. 12, 2010, available at <http://www.miamiherald.com/2010/10/12/1869795/fla-wont-appeal-overturn-of-gay.html> Arg 26

Child Welfare Agency Review Board & Arkansas Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Children and Family Services, *Minimum Licensing Standards for Child Welfare Agencies* § 200.9 (2006), available at <http://www.state.ar.us/dhs/chilnfam/PUB-04%20%28Final%29%20Aug%2014,06.pdf> Arg 21
